You should not unduly rely on forward-looking statements contained or incorporated by reference in this prospectus. Various factors discussed in this
prospectus, including, but not limited to, all the risks discussed in “Risk Factors,” and in our other SEC filings may cause actual results or outcomes to differ

materially from those expressed in forward-looking statements. You should read and interpret any forward-looking statements together with these documents.

   Any forward-looking statement speaks only as of the date on which that statement is made. We will not update any forward-looking statement to reflect
events or circumstances that occur after the date on which such statement is made.

14

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our long-term debt, convertible debentures and capitalization as of December 31, 2006 on an actual basis and, on an as
adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of 18,805,197 shares and 28,207,796 warrants. This table does not give pro forma effect to the proceeds we may
receive from the exercise of the warrants and the issuance of shares issuable upon the exercise of the warrants and was prepared in accordance with the Israeli
GAAP. The financial data is derived from our audited consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2006.

Actual As Adjusted

(US dollars in thousands)

Current maturities of convertibles debentures   $ 6,632 $ 6,632
Long-term debt   356,947  356,947
Convertible debentures excluding current
 maturities   62,175  62,175
Series I warrants   3,640
Long-term liability in respect of customer
 advances   46,042  46,042
Shareholders' equity (deficit):
Ordinary Shares, NIS 1.00 par value per share;
 800,000,000 authorized shares, 102,052,767
 issued shares*, as adjusted 120,857,964, and
 100,752,767 outstanding shares, as adjusted
 119,557,964   24,187  28,638
Additional paid-in capital   564,580  582,872
Capital notes   176,401  176,401
Equity component of convertible debentures and
 cumulative stock based compensation   23,576  23,576
Accumulated deficit   (646,682)  (646,682)
Treasury stock, 1,300,000 shares   (9,072)  (9,072)
Total shareholders' equity   132,990  155,733
Total capitalization   $ 699,718 $ 726,101

* Includes 1,300,000 treasury shares.

   The information set forth on an actual basis in the foregoing table excludes the following securities as of March 15, 2007:

 (i) 20,112,543 shares that we issued since December 31, 2006, including 18,805,197 outstanding shares covered by the registration statement of
which this prospectus forms a part;

 (ii) 14,384,885 ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of options granted to employees and directors at a weighted average exercise price of $2.15;

 (iii) 14,782,483 ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of options granted to our Chief Executive Officer at a weighted average exercise price of
$1.44;

 (iv) 1,348,527 ordinary shares issuable upon conversion of unsecured, subordinated convertible debentures, net, that we issued in January 2002,